
 

 

 
TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 

 

Date: Monday 8th July, 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Board - 8 April 2024 
 
 

 3 - 4 

5.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 13 March 
2024 
 
 

 5 - 12 

6.   Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 12 June 2024 
 
Verbal Report 
 
 

  

7.   Pensions Regulator General Code of Practice Compliance 
Assessment 
 
 

 13 - 34 

8.   Update on Work Plan Items 
 
 

 35 - 38 

9.   Draft Annual Pension Fund Accounts 2023/2024  39 - 108 

Page 1



 

 
 

10.   XPS Administration Report 
 
 

 109 - 124 

11.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 28 June 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
P Thompson (Chair), Councillors C Massey (Deputy Chair), Dunbar and N Walker, 
J Bell and J Stubbs 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
Statement of purpose 
The Board is responsible for assisting the Administering Authority: 

a) to secure compliance with the Regulations, any other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements imposed by the 
Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme; and 

b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme. 
 
The Council considers this to mean that the Pension Board is providing oversight of these 
matters and, accordingly, the Pension Board is not a decision making body in relation to 
the management of the Pension Fund. The Board makes recommendations and provides 
assurance to assist in the management of the Fund. 

Page 2



Teesside Pension Board Monday 8 April 2024 

1 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 8 April 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

P Thompson, (Chair), and J Bell 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

P Mudd (XPS Administration) 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing, N Orton and W Brown 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

J Stubbs and Councillor N Walker 

 
23/30 INQUORATE MEETING 

 
 A formal notice had been issued to all concerned of a meeting of the Teesside Pension Board 

to be held on 8 April 2024. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, if a quorum is not present within five minutes of 
the start of a Committee meeting, the meeting will be abandoned. The business of the 
meeting will be considered at the next ordinary meeting of the Committee or at an 
extraordinary meeting convened for that purpose. 
 
The meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was abandoned. 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Teesside Pension Fund Committee 13 March 2024 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on Wednesday 13 March 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), J Ewan (Vice-Chair), D Branson, T Furness, S Hill, 
J Kabuye, T Livingstone, D McCabe, R Creevy, (Hartlepool Council), M Fairley, 
(Redcar and Cleveland Council) 
Ms J Flaws and Mr T Watson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

G Hall, P Moon (Independent Adviser), W Bourne (Independent Adviser),  
W Baxter (CBRE), A Owen (CBRE), D Knight (Border to Coast) and G Rutter 
(CBRE) 
M Rutter (EY) and R Tebbs (EY) – Virtual Attendance 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing, N Orton and W Brown 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Coupe and J Beall, (Stockton On Tees 
Council) and Mr B Foulger 

 
23/50 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

23/51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor R Creevy Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor J Ewan Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor J Rostron Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

  
23/52 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 13 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 13 December 

2023 were taken as read and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/53 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4.13.2 - ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 4.57, the Committee agreed to vary the order 
of business to deal with the agenda items in the following order: Agenda Item 15, Agenda Item 
16, Agenda Items 5 through to 14. 
 

23/54 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 ORDERED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on 
the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

23/55 LOCAL INVESTMENT UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments presented a report on Local Investment 
Update. 
 
ORDERED as follows that Members agree to an investment, the details of which were set out 
at paragraph 2.1 of the submitted report. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



13 March 2024 

 

23/56 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 ORDERED that the motion to exclude Press and Public was lifted for the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 

23/57 INVESTMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 A report of the Director of Finance was presented to inform Members
[...]
.   
 
At Swadlincote, the Fund had agreed terms to extend the Lease with Brunel Healthcare for a 
term of 20 years, increasing the term certain by 16 years, at a re-based rent of £818,000 p.a.  
The rent was reviewed in-line with RPI collared and capped at 2% and 5%. The tenant 
benefitted from an initial 6 months’ rent free on completion of the Lease. The new Lease was 
close to completion. 
 
The Fund had completed a full refurbishment of the car park at Congleton Retail Park.  The 
project was well received by the occupiers and had led to an improved customer experience.  
Following completion in December, the Fund had received renewed occupier interest in the 
three vacant units. 
 
In relation to the arrears detailed in the report, outstanding debts currently totalled £307K. 
 
ORDERED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/64 XPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented to provide an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
 
The report provided information on the following: 
 
• Overview 
• Membership Movement 
• Member Self Service 
• Pension Regulator Data Scores 
• Customer Service 
• Completed Cases Overview 
• Completed Cases by Month 
 
The report was taken as read with some key issues highlighted as follows: 
 

Page 11



13 March 2024 

 

Confirmation had been received from HM Treasury that  public service pensions and career 
average benefits within the LGPS would increase from 1 April 2024 by 6.7% alongside the 
Consumer Price Index from the prior September. 
 
Membership overall had increased and the number of deferred members had slightly reduced. 
 
Scheme specific data would be included in the next report to Committee. 
 
With regard to late payments, these were chased on a monthly basis and an email had been 
sent to regular offenders asking them to explain why contributions were being paid across 
late.  Health Checks had been initiated with th
[...]
DERED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
Administered by Middlesbrough Council 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

 
 

 

8 JULY 2024 
 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – DEBBIE MIDDLETON 
 

Pensions Regulator General Code of Practice Compliance Assessment 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Members of the Teesside Pension Board 

(the Board) with an assessment of the Fund’s current level of compliance with the 

Pensions Regulator’s recently published General Code of Practice, together with a 

plan for addressing any gaps identified. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Board notes this report and that updated information on compliance with 

the General Code of Practice will be provided to future Pension Fund Committee and 

Board meetings. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications resulting from this report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 

4.1  The Pensions Regulator (TPR) is the UK regulator of workplace pension schemes. It 

has a wide range or responsibilities in relation to regulating trust-based (private 

sector) pension schemes and plays a more limited but still very significant, role in 

regulating public service pension schemes such as the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS). 

4.2 The TPR produces guidance in relation to the governance and administration (but 

not the investment or funding) of public service pension schemes. As reported to the 

26 February 2024 Teesside Pension Board, TPR has been through an exercise to 

merge its existing codes of practice into a single new code, the General Code of 

Practice, which came into force on 27 March 2024. The General Code of Practice can 

be found on TPR’s website at the following link: 

  TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/-

/media/thepensionsregulator/files/import/pdf/general-code-of-practice.ashx 

4.3 The General Code of P
[...]
ry requirements, TPR expectations and 

best practice. The assessment tool allows users to keep a history of assessments and 

track progress over time, and also facilitates the development of action plans and 

assists in prioritisation of actions. 

5.2 After assessing other available options the assessment tool was purchased from 

Hymans Robertson for a one-off fee. Appendix A contains the initial assessment 

report together with a list of actions that need to be actioned to allow the Fund to 

gain full compliance with the General Code of Practice. 

5.3 Overall, from the 14 chapters of the General Code of Practice that are analysed in 

the report, five show full compliance, with the remaining nine showing levels of 

compliance between around 57% and 93%. 

6. NEXT STEPS 

6.1 Also included within Appendix A is a set of actions required to gain full compliance. 

These are set out below under the relevant headings, together with a suggested 

timescale for completion: 

Task Timescale 

The Governing Body: Board Structure and Activities  

1. Include Nolan principles within induction training for Pension Fund 
Committee and Teesside Pension Board, to ensure non-Councillors 
are aware of required characteristics. 

Complete 

2. Note - Going forward, Appendix 2 (qualities of a Chair) could be 
shared with group leaders prior to any appointment process for a 
future chair of the Pension Fund Committee 

Referred to 
Democratic 

Services 

Administration: Scheme Administration  

3. Develop a strategy for the long-term administrative objectives of the 
scheme and agree a process for delivering these with the 
administrator - will be picked up as part of the ongoing re-
procurement of the outsourced pensions administration function. 

31/12/2024 

Administration: IT & Cyber Security  

4. Consider providing more detail to Committee on cyber risks and 
controls 

30/09/2024 

Communications and Disclosure: Information to Members  

5. Deferred members where no a
[...]
stment  

16. Develop written policy on the use of advisers "These policies should 
consider the specific circumstances of the scheme, such as the 
investment knowledge and experience available to the governing 
body and the relevant legal requirements" 

31/12/2024 

17. Further onward reporting and additional analysis required to fully 
meet the standard outlined, for example including stress testing, 
scenario testing and any early warning triggers that are relevant. 
Work with other managers to fully understand their climate risk 
approach. 

31/12/2024 

Administration: Information Handling  

18. Annual review of processes and systems for financial transactions 
recommended. Finalise reporting on scheme-specific data. 

31/12/2024 

19. Formal data improvement plan should be devised and implemented 
- will progress once new pensions administration contract is in 
place. 

31/12/2024 

20. Carry out data reviews annually. 31/12/2024 

Communications and Disclosure: Public Information  

21. Update IDRP guide leaflet to include correct contact details of 
Money and Pensions Service. 

31/07/2024 
(advised XPS 

June 2024) 

Reporting to TPR: Reporting Breaches  

22. Update breaches policy to include reference to advising TPR if 
another regulatory body e.g. ICO is advised of a breach.  

Complete – 
updated policy to 

be approved by 
30/09/2024 

Page 16



6.2 Updates will be provided to future Board (and Pension Fund Committee) meetings to 

track progress on completion of these tasks and the Fund’s compliance with the 

General Code of Practice. 

AUTHOR:  Nick Orton (Head of Pensions Governance and Investments) 
 
TEL NO:  01642 729024 
   

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



General Code of Practice - 

Assessment summary

Teesside Pension Fund

04 June 2024

Page 19

MTF241
Text Box
Appendix A



Teesside Pension Fund

General Code of Practice - Assessment summary

Introduction

Purpose

Results

June 2024 Page 1     

Officers have cond
[...]
rest in relation to the six non-

Middlesbrough Council Committee members.

Develop an annual review process of any potential conflicts of interest in relation to the six non-

Middlesbrough Council Committee members.

Arrange to publish Board conflict register on website (although this is currently a 'nil' return).

Develop written policy on the use of advisers "These policies should consider the specific 

circumstances of the scheme, such as the investment knowledge and experience available to the 

governing body and the relevant legal requirements"

 Further onward reporting and additional analysis required to fully meet the standard outlined.

Work with other managers to understand climate risk approach.

Annual review of processes and systems for financial transactions recommended.

Finalise reporting on scheme-specific data

Formal data improvement plan should be devised and implemented - will progress once new pensions 

administration contrract is in place.

Carry out data reviews annually

Update breaches policy to include reference to advising TPR if another regulatory body e.g. ICO is 

advised of a breach.

Administration: Information Handling

Administration: Contributions

Communications and Disclosure: Public Information

Reporting to TPR: Reporting Breaches

Update IDRP guide leaflet to include correct contact details of Money and Pensions Service.

Page 34



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
Administered by Middlesbrough Council 

AGENDA ITEM 8 
 

 
 

 

8 JULY 2024 
 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – DEBBIE MIDDLETON 
 

Update on Work Plan Items 
 
 
  
  
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members of the Teesside Pension Board (the Board) with information on 

items scheduled in the work plan for consideration at the current meeting. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Board Members note this report and provide any comments or suggestions in 

relation the proposed work plan. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 19 July 2021 the Board agreed an updated work plan for the 

coming months and years which set out areas for the Board to discuss or consider at 
subsequent meetings (see Appendix A). These were typically areas that the Pensions 
Regulator and/or the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) had identified as important for 
Local Pension Boards to consider.  

 
4.2 The one item scheduled for consideration in the work plan for this meeting is the 

draft report and accounts. This is included as a separate agenda item. 
 
5  WORK PLAN UPDATE 

5.1 The Board will note that the current Work Plan is due to come to an end at the end of 
the calendar year. The Board are asked for suggestions on any new items the would 
like adding to the plan, or previous items they are particularly interested in revisiting. 

  

  TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



6. NEXT STEPS 
 
6.1  The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments will draft a revised Work Plan, 

taking into account any Board suggestions or comments, for approval at the 25 
November 2025 Board meeting. 

 
 
AUTHOR:  Nick Orton (Head of Pensions Governance and Investments) 
 
TEL NO:  01642 729024 

Page 36



Appendix A 

Teesside Pension Board Work Plan 

Date of Board meeting and any 
standard items scheduled 

Suggested areas of focus (from 
the Pensions Regulator’s list) 

Suggested activities (including 
from the Scheme Advisory Board 
guidance) 

July 2021 
Draft Report and Accounts 

 
 

November 2021 
Annual Review of Board Training 

Pension board conflict of 
interest 

Review the arrangements for the 
training of Board members and 
those elected members and 
officers with delegated 
responsibilities for the 
management and administration of 
the Scheme 

February 2022 Reporting breaches 
Maintaining contributions 
Reporting duties 

Review procurements carried out 
by Fund 

April 2022 
Annual Board Report 
 

Internal controls and managing 
risks 

Review the complete and proper 
exercise of employer and 
administering authority discretions. 

July 2022 
Draft Report and Accounts 

Record keeping 
Resolving internal disputes  

Review performance and outcome 
statistics Review handling of any 
cases referred to Pensions 
Ombudsman 

November 2022 
Annual Review of Board Training 

Regulator Code of Practice Gap 
Analysis 

Review the outcome of actuarial 
reporting and valuations. 

February 2023  Review the outcome of actuarial 
reporting and valuations. 

April 2023 
Annual Board Report 
 

Communicating to members 
Publishing scheme information 

Review standard employer and 
scheme member communications 

September 2023  
Annual Review of Board Training 
 

Pension board conflict of 
interest 

Review the arrangements for the 
training of Board members 

November 2023 
Draft Report and Accounts 

  

February 2024 Internal controls and managing 
risks 

Review the Fund’s approach to 
cyber security 

April 2024 
Annual Board Report 

Pension Board statutory 
responsibilities 

Pensions Dashboards 

July 2024 
Draft Report and Accounts 

  

November 2024 
Annual Review of Board Training 

 Review the arrangements for the 
training of Board members and 
those elected members and 
officers with delegated 
responsibilities for the 
management and administration of 
the Scheme 

   

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
 Administered by Middlesbrough Council  

AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 
 

8 JULY 2024 
 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – DEBBIE MIDDLETON 
 

Draft Annual Pension Fund Accounts 2023/24 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members of the Teesside Pension Board (the Board) with the 2023/24 

draft unaudited accounts for the Teesside Pension Fund and to provide an update on 
the revised format required for the Pension Fund Annual Report. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Board note the 2023/24 draft unaudited ac
[...]
se. 

 
5. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 
 
5.1 The overall financial performance of the Fund for the year to 31 March 2024 was 

very positive.  The Fund’s value rose to £5.477 billion, an increase over the year of 
approximately £413 million, over 8%. This increase in value is mainly a result of 
equity market performance, which was positive for the year as a whole.  

 
5.2 The Fund is two years into the current triennial valuation cycle. The Fund’s asset 

value as at 31 March 2025 will be used by the Fund actuary when calculating the 
three-yearly valuation of the Fund. The value of the Fund’s assets is currently 
increasing broadly in line with the actuary’s expectations at the last valuation. 
Although welcome news, it is important to recognise the long-term nature of the 
Fund and the volatility of many of its assets mean that the actuary will look beyond 
just the immediate value of the assets when carrying out the valuation. In addition, 
the size of the Fund’s liabilities (the cost of paying current and future benefits) is just 
as important when carrying out the valuation and setting employer contribution 
rates. Factors such as the actuary’s view of future inflation rates, future investment 
returns and life expectancy expectations will play a key part in the actuary’s 
valuation calculations.  

 
5.3 Total membership of the Fund has increased, with total membership at the year-end 

now standing at 82,213 an increase of 1,875 over last year.  The number of active 
members has remined broadly similar, increasing by 22 or 0.08% over the year, and 
increased by 11.9% over the past four years.  The number of pensioners increased by 
898 or 3.3% over the year, and increased by 12.8% over the past four years. The 
number of deferred members has increased by 955 or 3.5% over the year, and 
increased by 20% over the past four years. Note, some of the increase in the number 
of deferred members in the four-year figure is because we are now recognising in 
the count of deferred members those individuals who have left employment but not 
yet had their benefits fully processed. 

 
5.4 Every three years the Fund actuary, carries out a full actuarial valuation of the Fund. 

The purpose is to calculate how much employers in the scheme need to contribute 
going forward to ensure that the Fund’s liabilities, the pensions due to current and 
future pensioners, will be covered. Unlike all the other major public sector schemes 
the Local Government Scheme is a funded scheme. That means there is a pool of 
investments producing income which meet a significant part of the liabilities. 

 

Page 40



 
 

5.5 The latest actuarial valuation of the Fund was as at 31 March 2022, with the final 
report published at the end of March 2023. The actuary calculates to what extent 
the Fund’s assets meet its liabilities. This is presented as a Funding Level. The aim of 
the Fund is to be 100% funded, and at the latest valuation the actuary was able to 
declare a funding level of 116%. The next valuation is due to be carried out as at 31 
March 2025 with the final report due to be published in March 2026 and any 
changes required to employer contribution rates due to come into force from April 
2026. 

 
6. FRS / IAS REPORTS 
 
6.1 Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) and International Accounting Standards (IAS) 

require employers to disclose in their accounts their share of the assets and liabilities 
in the Pension scheme.  The Fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson, offers to produce 
reports for the employers in the Teesside Pension Fund containing the figures which 
each needs to disclose in order to comply with the requirements of these standards. 

 
6.2 Although the Fund is “actuarially” fully funded the employers still have FRS / IAS 

deficits because of the way the figures in the reports are calculated.  It should be 
noted that the FRS / IAS calculations have no impact on the actual Funding Level of 
the Fund or the Employers within it. 

 
7. INTERNATIONAL FINANCE REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) 
 
7.1 The Council adopted International Finance Reporting Standards (IFRS) from 1 April 

2010.  The Pension Fund, accounts comply with the reporting standards. 
 
8. NEXT STEPS 
 
8.1 The Pension Fund Accounts presented here are in draft form and, whilst the main 

numbers and outcomes are not expected to change, changes may be needed as 
further review takes place. A draft will be presented to the Pension Fund Committee 
later this month. In addition, the audit process is not complete and further changes 
may be required as a consequence of this.  

 
8.2 The Pension Fund Annual Report is currently being prepared so as to comply as far as 

possible with the new guidance. A final draft will be presented to the 25 September 
Pension Fund Committee for approval and to the 25 November Board for noting 
before publication by 1 December 2024. 

 
AUTHOR:  Nick Orton (Head of Pensions Governance and Investments) 
 
TEL NO:  01642 729024 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 

Financial Statements   
 
 

 
 

   

1 Statement of Responsibilities for the Financial Statements     

2 Auditor’s Report    

3 Fund Account and Net Assets Statement    

4 Notes to the Financial Statements    

 

 

  

Appendix A 

Page 43



 
 
 

 

Statement of Responsibilities 

Middlesbrough Council Responsibilities 

The Council is required to: 

• Make arrangements for the proper administration of the financial affairs of the Teesside 
Pension Fund (the Fund) through a Pension Fund Committee; 

• Secure that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs, 
namely the Chief Finance Officer of the Council (Director of Finance); and 

• Manage the Fund to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and to 
safeguard its assets and approve the Fund’s Statement of Accounts. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer’s Responsibilities 

The Director o
[...]
: Phoenix House, 1 Station Hill, Reading, RG1 1NB. 

Authorisation 

XPS Investment Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for investment and 

general insurance business (FCA Register No. 528774). 

 

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Teesside Pension Board - 8 April 2024
	5 Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 13 March 2024
	7 Pensions Regulator General Code of Practice Compliance Assessment
	Agenda Item 7 - Appendix A

	8 Update on Work Plan Items
	9 Draft Annual Pension Fund Accounts 2023/2024
	Agenda Item 9 - Appendix A (Teesside Pension Fund - Financial Statements at 31 March 2024)
	Agenda Item 9 - Appendix B
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 OVERALL FUND MANAGEMENT
	3 GOVERNANCE AND TRAINING
	4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
	5 FUND ACCOUNT, NET ASSETS STATEMENT AND NOTES
	6 INVESTMENTS AND FUNDING
	7 ADMINISTRATION
	8 ACTUARIAL REPORT ON FUNDS
	9 EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION
	10 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
	ANNEX A – ADMINISTRATION KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	ANNEX B – ANNUAL REPORT CHECKLIST


	10 XPS Administration Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Teesside Pension Board 08 July 2024 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 8 July 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

P Thompson (Chair), J Stubbs, J Bell and C Massey (Deputy Chair) 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

L Pelmear (XPS) 

 
OFFICERS: C Jones, S Lightwing and N Orton 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors N Walker 

 
24/1 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

24/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

J Bell Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 
  

Councillor C Massey Non pecuniary Deferred Member of 
Teesside Pension Fund 

  
 

24/3 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD - 8 APRIL 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Board held on 8 April 2024 were taken 
as read and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/4 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 A copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 13 
March 2024 was submitted for information. 
  
NOTED 
 

24/5 TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2024 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided a verbal update on agenda 
items considered at a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 12 June 
2024. 
 
It was noted that the total value of all investments as at 31st March 2024 was £5,468 million, 
higher than that of the December 2023 despite selling shares. 
 
An update was provided on the latest local investment which had been made with FW Capital.  
The Fund had recently provided a loan of £19 million to enable FW Capital to invest in 
companies in Teesside through lending money or buying shares in them.    
 
The Border to Coast update was discussed, noting the UK fund had delivered performance of 
0.5% a year above benchmark, below its long-term target, and the overseas fund had 
delivered performance of 1.64% above benchmark, above its long-term target. 
 
The Border to Coast 2030 Strategy was discussed. This considered how Border to Coast 
would evolve as a centre of investment expertise to help deliver the propositions and services 



08 July 2024 

 

needed to support Partner Funds to pay pensions in a cost effective and sustainable manner. 
 
Investment Advisor reports were noted, advising of a further discussion on investment in 
bonds at the next meeting. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
. 
 

24/6 PENSIONS REGULATOR GENERAL CODE OF PRACTICE COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT 
 

 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments presented the Pensions Regular 
General Code of Practice Compliance Assessment report. The purpose of the report was to 
provide the Members of the Teesside Pension Board with an assessment of the Fund’s 
current level of compliance with the Pensions Regulator’s recently published General Code of 
Practice, together with a plan for addressing any gaps identified. 
 
The General Code of Practice was divided into sections: 

 The governing body 

 Funding and Investment 

 Administration 

 Communications and disclosure. 
 
A set of actions required to gain full compliance were set out under the relevant headings, 
together with a suggested timescale for completion were noted. 
 
AGREED as follows that: 

 The Board noted the report. 

 Updates would be provided to future Board (and Pension Fund Committee) meetings 
to track progress on completion of these tasks and the Fund’s compliance with the 
General Code of Practice. 

 
24/7 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN ITEMS 

 
 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments presented Members of the Teesside 

Pension Board (the Board) with information on items scheduled in the work plan for 
consideration at the current meeting. 
 
At its meeting on 19 July 2021 the Board agreed an updated work plan for the coming months 
and years which set out areas for the Board to discuss or consider at subsequent meetings. 
These were typically areas that the Pensions Regulator and/or the Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) had identified as important for Local Pension Boards to consider. 
 
The Board noted that the current Work Plan was due to come to an end at the end of the 
calendar year. The Board were asked for suggestions on any new items they would like 
adding to the plan, or previous items they were particularly interested in revisiting. 
 
AGREED as follows that: 
1.   The information provided was received and noted. 
2.   The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments would draft a revised Work Plan, 
taking into account any Board suggestions or comments, for approval at the 25 November 
2025 Board meeting. 
    
 

24/8 DRAFT ANNUAL PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2023/2024 
 

 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments presented a report to present Members 
of the Teesside Pension Board with the 2023/24 draft unaudited accounts for the Teesside 
Pension Fund and to provide an update on the revised format required for the Pension Fund 
Annual Report. 
 
It was noted that the overall financial performance of the Fund for the year to 31 March 2024 
was very positive. The Fund’s value rose to £5.477 billion, an increase over the year of 
approximately £413 million, over 8%. This increase in value was mainly a result of equity 
market performance, which was positive for the year as a whole. 



08 July 2024 

 

 
The Fund was two years into the current triennial valuation cycle. The Fund’s asset 
value as at 31 March 2025 would be used by the Fund actuary when calculating the 
three-yearly valuation of the Fund. The value of the Fund’s assets was currently increasing 
broadly in line with the actuary’s expectations at the last valuation.  Although welcome news, it 
was important to recognise the long-term nature of the 
Fund and the volatility of many of its assets meant that the actuary would look beyond just the 
immediate value of the assets when carrying out the valuation. In addition, the size of the 
Fund’s liabilities (the cost of paying current and future benefits) was just as important when 
carrying out the valuation and setting employer contribution rates. Factors such as the 
actuary’s view of future inflation rates, future investment returns and life expectancy 
expectations would play a key part in the actuary’s valuation calculations. 
 
Total membership of the Fund had increased, with total membership at the year-end now 
standing at 82,213 an increase of 1,875 over last year. The number of active 
members had remined broadly similar, increasing by 22 or 0.08% over the year, and 
increased by 11.9% over the past four years. The number of pensioners had increased by 898 
or 3.3% over the year, and increased by 12.8% over the past four years. The number of 
deferred members has increased by 955 or 3.5% over the year, and increased by 20% over 
the past four years. Some of the increase in the number of deferred members in the four-year 
figure was because in the count of deferred members those individuals who have left 
employment but not yet had their benefits fully processed were now being recognised. 
 
The Pension Fund Accounts presented were in draft form and, whilst the main 
numbers and outcomes were not expected to change, changes might be needed as 
further review took place. A draft would be presented to the Pension Fund Committee 
later this month. In addition, the audit process was not complete and further changes might be 
required as a consequence of this. 
 
The Pension Fund Annual Report was currently being prepared so as to comply as far as 
possible with the new guidance. A final draft would be presented to the 25 September Pension 
Fund Committee for approval and to the 25 November Board for noting before publication by 1 
December 2024. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

24/9 XPS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented which provided an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
 
The report included: 

 Membership movement 

 Membership self service 

 Pensions regulator data scores 

 Customer service 

 Completed cases 
 
It was highlighted that there had been an increase of just over 19% to pensions over the last 
three years. 
 
XPS was currently working towards the statutory deadline for the issue of Annual Benefits 
Statements as well as the introduction of the Pensions Dashboard.   
 
The Chair asked whether the provision of pension estimates could be speeded up and the 
Client Relationship Manager agreed to look at that issue. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 
 

24/10 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 



08 July 2024 

 

 

 


